

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN  
WRIT PETITION NO: 11862 OF 2023**

**Between:**

Nallavelli Narayana Reddy, S/o Nallavelli Buchaiah @ Bucha Reddy

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, T.S. Secretariat, BRKR Bhavan, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nagarkurnool District.
3. The Tahsildar, Pedda Kothapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District.
4. The Station House Officer, Pedda Kothapally Police Station, Nagarkurnool District.
5. Balaapeeru, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
6. S Sheshamma, W/o Bakkaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
7. Nasarayya, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
8. Kistaiah, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
9. G Akkamma, W/o Sawaraiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
10. Khasim Bee, W/o Moulali, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
11. Akarapu Srikanth, S/o Chandra Shekar, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Peddamuddunoor Village, Nagarkurnool Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
12. Surabhi Harshavardhan Rao, S/o Gopal Rao, Occ: Advocate, R/o Peddamuddunoor Village, Nagarkurnool Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
13. Damodar, S/o Bakkanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Kothapally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
14. A Ram Babu, S/o Bakkanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Kothapally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
15. Anumula Bushaiah, S/o Eraiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
16. Anumula Devamma, W/o Balakrishna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
17. Anumula Nagamma, W/o Pullaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
18. Nallavelli Lavanya, W/o Manthaiiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
19. V Anjaneyulu,, S/o Narsimha, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
20. Bai Ramulu,, S/o Bai Masanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Vennacherla Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
21. Panugatni Venkat Reddy, S/o Bachireddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Karuparnula Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri M Rameshwar Rao presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a

Writ, Order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring that the action of the respondents No.2 & 3, in not rectifying wrong entries of unofficial respondent Nos.5 to 21 in revenue records of the petitioner's land in respect of Sy.No.391 and its sub-divisions to an extent of Ac.15- 13 gts., situated at Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, updating the same to the Dharani Portal and issuing the Digital Title Deed to that effect, as illegal, improper, arbitrary, unjust, violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India by holding the petitioner is the absolute owner and possessor in respect of the above said land and consequentially direct the respondents No.2 & 3 not to create any third party alienations regarding the petitioner's land;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M Rameshwar Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 5 to 21, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Balaapeeru, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
2. S Sheshamma, W/o Bakkaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
3. Nasarayya, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
4. Kistaiah, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
5. G Akkamma, W/o Sawaraiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
6. Khasim Bee, W/o Moulali, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
7. Akarapu Srikanth, S/o Chandra Shekar, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Peddamuddunoor Village, Nagarkurnool Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
8. Surabhi Harshavardhan Rao, S/o Gopal Rao, Occ: Advocate, R/o Peddamuddunoor Village, Nagarkurnool Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
9. Damodar, S/o Bakkanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Kothapally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
10. A Ram Babu, S/o Bakkanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Kothapally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
11. Anumula Bushaiah, S/o Eraiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
12. Anumula Devamma, W/o Balakrishna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
13. Anumula Nagamma, W/o Pullaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
14. Nallavelli Lavanya, W/o Manthaiiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
15. V Anjaneyulu, S/o Narsimha, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
16. Bai Ramulu, S/o Bai Masanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Vennacherla Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
17. Panugatni Venkat Reddy, S/o Bachireddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Karuparnula Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.

are directed to show cause on or before 11.07.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

**ORDER:**

**Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.4. Both of them seek time to get instructions / file counter.**

**Notice to respondent Nos.5 to 21.**

**Personal notice is permitted.**

**Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner shall file proof of service.**

**List on 11-07-2023.**

**Sd/- T. JAYASREE  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Balaapeeru, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
2. S Sheshamma, W/o Bakkaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
3. Nasarayya, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
4. Kistaiah, S/o Baswaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
5. G Akkamma, W/o Sawaraiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Mustipally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
6. Khasim Bee, W/o Moulali, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
7. Akrapu Srikanth, S/o Chandra Shekar, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Peddamuddunoor Village, Nagarkurnool Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
8. Surabhi Harshavardhan Rao, S/o Gopal Rao, Occ: Advocate, R/o Peddamuddunoor Village, Nagarkurnool Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
9. Damodar, S/o Bakkanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Kothapally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
10. A Ram Babu, S/o Bakkanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Kothapally Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
11. Anumula Bushaiah, S/o Eeraiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
12. Anumula Devamma, W/o Balakrishna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.

13. Anumula Nagamma, W/o Pullaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Adirala Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
14. Nallavelli Lavanya, W/o Manthaiiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
15. V Anjaneyulu,, S/o Narsimha, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chandraa Kal Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
16. Bai Ramulu,, S/o Bai Masanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Vennacherla Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.
17. Panugatni Venkat Reddy, S/o Bachireddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pedda Karupamula Village, Pedda Kothapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District.  
(Addresses 1 to 17 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
18. One CC to Sri M Rameshwar Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
19. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
20. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
21. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**KL, J**

**DATED:26/04/2023**

**NOTE: LIST ON 11.07.2023.**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.11862 of 2023**

